

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KENNETH TROTTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF UTAH,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Utah**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TROY L. BOOHER  
ZIMMERMAN JONES  
BOOHER LLC  
136 S. Main Street  
Suite 721  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

MATTHEW D. CARLING  
51 E. 400 North  
Cedar City, UT 84720

MICHAEL J. TETER  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF UTAH,  
S.J. QUINNEY  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
332 S. 1400 East  
Salt Lake City, UT 84112  
(801) 585-1863  
michael.teter@law.utah.edu  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Kenneth Trotter*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ..	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. State And Federal Courts Are Openly Divided Over Whether The Sixth Amendment Requires Defense Counsel To Advise Defendants Of The Sex Offend- er Registration Consequences Of Plead- ing Guilty.....	9
A. Courts Are Split Over How To Apply <i>Padilla</i> .....	10
B. Courts Are Divided Over Whether Sex Offender Registration Consti- tutes A Direct Or Collateral Conse- quence Of A Criminal Conviction.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Question Of Whether Defense Counsel Must Advise A Client Of The Requirement To Register As A Sex Offender As A Consequence Of Pleading Guilty Presents A Pressing Issue Of National Scope And Concern .....	19
III. This Case Serves As An Optimal Vehicle For The Court To Resolve These Issues ....	23
IV. Failure By Defense Counsel To Advise A Defendant About The Sex Offender Registration Requirement Of A Plea Bargained Conviction Constitutes Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel Under The Sixth Amendment .....	25
A. The Sex Offender Registration Requirement Presents A Severe Consequence Of Conviction And Is Deeply Enmeshed In Utah’s Criminal Process.....	26
B. Sex Offender Registration Constitutes A Direct Consequence Of Conviction .....	31
C. Mr. Trotter’s Attorney Provided Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel By Failing To Advise Mr. Trotter Of The Registration Requirement Of Pleading Guilty.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Utah Opinion Filed May 20,  
2014 .....App. 1

District Court Judgment, Sentence, Stay of  
Execution of Sentence, Order of Probation  
and Restitution, and Commitment Filed No-  
vember 3, 2011 .....App. 28

District Court Decision and Order Denying  
Motion to Withdraw Plea Filed July 19,  
2011 .....App. 36

§ 77-27-21.7. Sex Offender Restrictions .....App. 43

§ 77-41-105. Registration of Offenders – Offender  
Responsibilities .....App. 45

§ 77-41-106. Registerable Offenses .....App. 52

§ 77-41-107. Penalties .....App. 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 914 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006) .....	16
<i>Bauder v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 619 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Blaise v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 627, 2011 WL 2078091 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	12
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	5
<i>Calvert v. State</i> , 342 S.W.3d 477 (Tenn. 2011) .....	12
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Abraham</i> , 62 A.3d 343 (Pa. 2012) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Leidig</i> , 956 A.2d 399 (Pa. 2008) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Pridham</i> , 394 S.W.3d 867 (Ky. 2012) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Ventura</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1266 (Mass. 2013) .....	17
<i>Davenport v. State</i> , 620 N.W.2d 164 (N.D. 2000) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety &amp; Corr. Serv.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013) .....	16
<i>Doe v. Poritz</i> , 662 A.2d 367 (N.J. 1995) .....	17
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008) .....	17
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	4, 37
<i>In re Birch</i> , 515 P.2d 12 (Cal. 1973) .....	16
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 463 F. App'x 833 (11th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Kaiser v. State</i> , 641 N.W.2d 900 (Minn. 2002).....	17
<i>Leslie v. Randle</i> , 296 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>McNab v. Kok</i> , 170 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Dodds</i> , 7 N.E.3d 83 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014) .....	12, 16
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	12, 16
<i>People v. Gravino</i> , 928 N.E.2d 1048 (N.Y. 2010) .....	17
<i>People v. Hughes</i> , 983 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. 2012).....	11, 18
<i>Ramsey v. State</i> , 182 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005) .....	17
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 982 P.2d 931 (Idaho 1999) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012) .....	21
<i>Sames v. State</i> , 805 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep't of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Bollig</i> , 605 N.W.2d 199 (Wis. 2000) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 157 P.3d 56 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007) .....	16
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009) .....	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 923 P.2d 1024 (Kan. 1996).....	17
<i>State v. Partlow</i> , 840 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2003).....	17
<i>State v. Timperley</i> , 599 N.W.2d 866 (S.D. 1999) .....	18
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 869 P.2d 1062 (Wash. 1994).....	18
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 588 S.E.2d 677 (W. Va. 2003).....	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011).....	17
<i>Steele v. State</i> , 291 P.3d 466 (Idaho Ct. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010) .....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 695 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 72 M.J. 115 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	14
<i>United States v. Tuakalau</i> , No. 12-4052, 2014 WL 1303295 (10th Cir. Apr. 2, 2014).....	14
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009) .....	17
<i>Webb v. State</i> , 334 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. 2011) .....	13
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 662 S.E.2d 615 (S.C. Ct. App. 2008) .....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wilson v. Flaherty</i> , 689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 244 P.3d 535 (Alaska Ct. App. 2010) .....	12
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 3
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) .....	24
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 16901 (2006), <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 16914 .....	21, 22
42 U.S.C. § 16918 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 16920 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 16925 .....	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37.1-4(e) (2013) .....	27
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37.1-4(f) (2013) .....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 76-4-401 .....	36
Utah Code Ann. § 77-21-21.7(1)(a)(iii) (2012) .....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 77-21-21.7(1)(a)(iv) (2012) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Utah Code Ann. § 77-21-21.7(2) (2012).....	7
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-21.7 .....	2, 29
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-102(9).....	21, 36
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-102(16).....	21, 36
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105 .....	2, 7, 29
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105(1).....	27, 30, 31
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105(3).....	32
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-105(3)(a).....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-106 .....	2, 29, 36
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-107 .....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-107(1).....	30, 32
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-111(1) .....	30
Utah Code Ann. § 77-41-112(1) .....	34

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice § 14-3.2(f) (1999).....	35
Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011).....	22
Carpenter & Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Uncon- stitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 1071 (2012).....	7, 20, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dept. of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Sex Offender Residency Restrictions: How Mapping Can Inform Policy (2008).....	29
Larkin, <i>A Proposed Framework for Evaluating Effectiveness of Counsel Under Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 34 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 565 (2011) .....	22
Love, et al., <i>Procedural Bars to Padilla Relief, in COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS: LAW, POLICY AND PRACTICE</i> § 4:11 (2013) .....	23, 24
Love, et al., <i>Sex Offense-Related Collateral Consequences – Registration and Community Notification (RCN), in COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS: LAW, POLICY AND PRACTICE</i> § 2:39 (2013) .....	19, 26
Love & Chin, <i>Padilla v. Kentucky: The Right to Counsel and the Collateral Consequences of Conviction</i> , CHAMPION, May 2010 .....	22
Marrow, <i>Limitations on the Duty to Advise: Knowing When It's Time to Say More, Not Less</i> , N.Y. St. B.J., March/April 2011 .....	22
Nat'l Ctr. for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>Registered Sex Offenders in the United States and Its Territories per 100,000 Population</i> (2008).....	20
Nat'l Ctr. for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>Registered Sex Offenders in the United States and Its Territories per 100,000 Population</i> (2014).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Performance Guidelines for Criminal Representation § 6.2 (Nat'l Legal Aid & Defender Assn. 1995).....	35
Proctor & King, <i>Post-Padilla: Padilla's Puzzles for Review in State and Federal Courts</i> , 23 Fed. Sent'g Rep. 239 (2011) .....	24
Ravitz, <i>Court Supervision After Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 98 Ill. B.J. 362 (2010) .....	22
Roberts, <i>The Mythical Divide Between Collateral and Direct Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Involuntary Commitment of "Sexually Violent Predators,"</i> 93 Minn. L. Rev. 670 (2008) .....	31
Roberts, <i>Ignorance is Effectively Bliss: Collateral Consequences, Silence, and Misinformation in the Guilty-Plea Process</i> , 95 Iowa L. Rev. 119 (2009) .....	4
Smyth, <i>From "Collateral" to "Integral": The Seismic Evolution of Padilla v. Kentucky and Its Impact on Penalties Beyond Deportation</i> , 54 How. L.J. 795 (2011).....	22
Torres, <i>Direct and Collateral Consequences After Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , S.C. Law, May 2011 .....	22
